V
al
id
at
io
n
of
 p

Page 5 of 12
Figure 2 - General Description of Dzus Studs
Figure 3 -  Part Number Breakdown of Dzus Studs
Type UF or UHSF
Flush Head
Type UH
Hex Head
Type UA
Oval Head
U - UNIVERSAL
HEAD STYLE
A - Oval Head H - Hex Head UFSH - Flush Head (3/16") F - Flush Head (1/4"
& 5/16")
NOMINAL DIAMETER
3 = 3/16" 4 = 1/4" 5 = 5/16"
3/16" 1/4" 5/16"
GRIP RANGE LENGTH GRIP RANGE LENGTH GRIP RANGE LENGTH
T5 0.000" - 0.050" 0.420" n/a n/a
T10 0.051" - 0.100" 0.470" 0.000" - 0.100" 0.565" 0.000" - 0.100" 0.700"
T15 0.101" - 0.150" 0.520" n/a n/a
T20 0.151" - 0.200" 0.570" 0.101" - 0.200" 0.665" 0.101" - 0.200" 0.800"
T25 0.201" - 0.250" 0.620" n/a n/a
T30 0.251" - 0.300" 0.670" 0.201" - 0.300" 0.765" 0.201" - 0.300" 0.900"
T35 0.301" - 0.350" 0.720" n/a n/a
T40 0.351" - 0.400" 0.770" 0.301" - 0.400" 0.865" 0.301" - 0.400" 1.000"
T50 n/a 0.401" - 0.500" 0.965" 0.401" - 0.500" 1.100"
T60 n/a 0.501" - 0.600" 1.065" 0.501" - 0.600" 1.200"
T70 n/a 0.601" - 0.700" 1.165" 0.601" - 0.700" 1.300"
T80 n/a 0.701" - 0.800" 1.265" 0.701" - 0.800" 1.400"
U     A      3     T20
PPS 2.28
Issue 5
Page 6 of 12
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
Figure 4 - Part Number Breakdown of Dzus Grommets
Figure 5 - Part Number Breakdown of Dzus Receptacles
D
Full Grommet (Ref.)
Half Grommet
GROMMET STYLE
GH - Half Grommet
STUD DIAMETER (D)
3 - 3/16" 4 - 1/4" 5 - 5/16"GH       3
Non-Floating
Receptacle
Floating
Receptacle
U - UNIVERSAL
RECEPTACLE TYPE
RF - Floating R - Non-Floating
A - For sizes 3 and 4 only
STUD DIAMETER (D)
3 - 3/16" 4 - 1/4" 5 - 5/16"
U      RF     A      3
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
PPS 2.28
Issue 5
Page 7 of 12
4.2 Equipment
4.2.1 Drill jigs (e.g., TS.519.11.20 as specified in Table 1).
4.2.2 Dzus fastener installation tools (* = stud size):
• TP1H* flush head stud installation tool
• TB1A* oval head stud support block
• TP5A* hex or oval head stud installation tool
5 Procedure
5.1 General
5.1.1 Dzus Universal fasteners are spring loaded, quick release fasteners used to attach
internal panels, external panels, and quick detachable plates which do not carry primary
structural stress.
5.1.2 For the purposes of this standard, the part of the assembly in which the fastener stud is
installed is termed the panel and the part to which the receptacle is riveted is termed the
support .
5.1.3 Perform all drilling according to PPS 1.09.
5.2 Preparation of Parts
5.2.1 Prepare stud and receptacle rivet holes in the panel  and support  as follows
Step 1. Except when installing flush head studs, pre-drill the stud pilot hole through the
panel and the support simultaneously using a #40 (0.098") drill. Alternatively, it is
acceptable to punch the pilot hole in the panel and support separately to according
to PPS 18.01 or PPS 18.04, as applicable.
For installation of flush head studs, pre-drill the stud pilot hole in the panel only to
19/64" for dimpling. Pre-drill the stud pilot hole in the support using a #40 (0.098")
drill.  After drilling the stud pilot hole, dimple the panel  according to PPS 1.01 or
PPS 1.07, as applicable.
Step 2. Drill the stud hole in the panel  to final size as specified in Table 1.
Step 3. After final drilling, deburr the stud hole in the panel  according to PPS 27.05.
Step 4. Use a #40 (0.098") drill and the drill jig specified in Table 1 to pre-drill receptacle
rivet holes in the support .
Step 5. Drill the stud hole in the support  to final size as specified in the following table.
Step 6. Deburr the stud hole in the support  according to PPS 27.05.
PPS 2.28
Issue 5
Page 8 of 12
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
Table 1 - Hole Preparation Data
5.3 Installation of Studs
5.3.1 Install flush head studs in panels  as follows:
Step 1. Insert the stud into the hole prepared in the panel .
Step 2. Support the head of the stud with a flat surface plate.